@ GRANICUS Attachment A

408 Saint Peter Street, Suite 600 Amendment
Saint Paul, MN 55102 Prepared for
United States Columbia, MO

Second Amendment to the Granicus Service Agreement between Granicus,
LLC and Columbia, MO

This Second Amendment 1o the Granicus, LLC Service Agreement is effective on the date this document is signed and
entered into by and between Granicus, LLC, a Minnesota Limited Liability Company d/b/a Granicus (hereinafter
referred to as "Granicus”), and the city of Columbia, MO (hereinafter referred to as "Client"}), with reference to the
following:

WHEREAS, the Client and Granicus entered into an Agreement effective 06/04/2015 (the "Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement on 11/2/2021; and

WHEREAS, in addition to Client's existing solution, Client wishes to add certain products and services as detailed in Q-
189968, which is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference and discontinue some subscriptions; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the parties intend that the Agreement be amended as follows:

1. Compensation shall be amended to include the fees detailed in Exhibit A. Exhibit A is exclusive of applicable
state, local, and federal taxes, which, if any, will be included in the invoice. Ii is the responsibility of the Client
to provide applicable exemption certificate(s).

ClearCaster Terms & Conditions aftached to Exhibit A - Q-189968 are incorporated herein by reference.

Except as amended by this Second Amendment, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement as
previously amended shall remain in full force and effect.

4. Inthe event of any inconsistency between the provisions of this Second Amendment and the documents
comprising the Agreement, the provisions of this Second Amendment shall prevail.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Second Amendment to be executed by their duly authorized
representatives,

Agreement and Acceptance

By signing this document, the undersigned certifies they have authority to enter the agreement. The undersigned
also understands the services and terms.

City of Columbia, MO | [Gramicus

Signature; Sign

Name: De’Carlon Seewood Name:; \%WV\LAUU\Z. | ¢4
Title: City Manager Title: MAnATL, Reneay s
Date: Date: ﬁ’ T‘I’ -2027

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By:

Nancy Thompson, City Counselor

Order #: Q-189968
Prepared: 08/18/2022
Page 10of 9




(G orANICUS

408 Saint Peter Street, Suite 4600 THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE Exhibit A

Saint Paul, MN 55102 Prepared for

Unifed States Columbia, MO
Exhibit A

ORDER DETAILS

Prepared By: Meg Marshall
Phone:
Email: meg.marshall@granicus.com
Order #: Q-189968
Prepared On: 08/18/2022
Expires On: 08/31/2022
ORDER TERMS
Currency: usD
Payment Terms: Net 30 (Payments for subscriptions are due at the beginning of the period of
performance.)

Current Billing Term
End Date: 09/30/2022

Order #: Q-189968
Prepared: 08/18/2022
Page 2of 9



GRANICUS Exhibif A
Columbia, MO

PRICING SUMMARY

The pricing and terms within this Proposal are specific to the products and volumes contained within this
Proposal.

~Granicus Encoding Appliance Software (GT)

; Governrhen’f Transparency Suite

Upon the signing of this Agreement, annual fees for the terminating subscription(s) shall cease. Any pre-paid
fees for the terminating subscription(s) after the signing of this Agreement will be prorated from the signing of
this Agreement to the end of the Client's then-current billing term, credited, and such credit applied to the
annual fees for new subscriptions.

Client will continue to have access fo and use the terminating solution until the new subscription(s) is/are
deployed.

Upon the deployment of Client's new solution as determined at Granicus' sole discretion, Granicus shall remove
access to the Client's terminating subscription(s).

Template - Sectioned View Page . Quarterly 1 Each - bt . : ,~$0.00_
Bang the Table - Recuring Annual 1 Each 31749998
Mee’ring Efficiency Suite Quarterly o Edch o - ‘$3‘,630‘.89:
Open Plafform Suite Quarterly 1 Each , | . $2782.27
Legistar | Quarterly 1 Each S . $7.37300

Order #: Q-189968
Prepared: 08/18/2022
Page 3 of 9



GRANICUS

Exhibit A

Columbia, MO

TAL:

GovMeetings Live Cast SetUp and 7 T
Config Up Front 1 chh $0.00
Encoding Appliance HDW-WOWZA . : s -
Live Cast Upon Delivery AEdch 295000
Granicus Video - Online;rTroining - Upon Delivery 2 Hours " “ $4SOOO
Granicus Live Cast Encoder Setup and . ; ’

- Configuration Up Front 1 ch’h | $875100,
US Shipping Charge C - Large Item Upon Delivery I"Each ‘ ,$~125-OO~
Open Platform - Setup and - 3 L
Configuration Yp Front 1 Hoprs $OOO

GovMeetings Live Cast ' ‘ 5438309
ovMeetings Live Cas Anrual 1 Each - $4,383.09
Open Platform Suit "y k
pen Platform Suite Annuall 1 Each $0.00
Granicus Live Cast Encoding Softw |
ranicus Live Cast'Encoding Software Annudl 1 Each $1.500.00

Please note, annual fees for new subscriptions will be prorated fo align fo Client's then-current billing term.
Exceptions include Recurring Captioning Services, SMS, and Targefed Messages.

Order #: Q-189968
Prepared: 08/18/2022

Page 4 of 9



,,,,,,,,,

PRODUCT DESCRIPTIONS

Columbia, MO

Meeting Efficiency Suite

1 reducing staff efforts and-decreasing time 1o get minutes published. Dunng f

1 click of a button. Meeting Efficiency includes:

Meeting Efficiency is a hybrid Software-as-a-Service (SaaS) and Hardware-
as-a-Service (Haa$) solution that enables government organizations fo
simplify the in-meeting management and post-meeting minutes crecmon :
processes of the clerk's office. By leveraging this solution, the client will be
able to streamline meeting data capture and minutes production,

a meeting, use LiveManager to record roll calls, motions, votes, notes, and
speakers, allindexed with video. Use the index poinfs to qu:ckly edit
minuies, templates to format in Microsoft Word, and pubhsh online WITh fhe

o Unlimited user qccoun‘rs
o Unlimited meeting bodies
o Unlimited storage of minutes documem‘sk

o Access to the LiveManager software application for recordlng
information during meetings

o Access o the Word Add-in software component for mmufes
formatting in MS Word if desired ,

e Up fo one (1) MS Word minutes ’femplm‘e (oddlhoncl ’remplm‘es ccm, '
be purchased if needed) ,

Open Platform Suite

Open Platform is access to N\edioMohoger upload of O‘rchiv‘es“cbi‘ |Ty ’rb" "
post agendas/documents, and index of archives. These are able fo be
published and accessible through. a searchoble v1ewpoge ‘

Legistar

Legistaris a Software-as-a-Service (SOOS) solution that encbles governmem‘
organizations to automate the entire legislative process of the clerk's
office..Clerks:canleverage Legistarto easily manage the entire leglslcn‘lve
process from drafting files, through assignment fo vonous depcr’rmen’fs fo
final approval. Legistar includes: : ~ e :

o Unlimited user accounts

Unlimited meeting bodies and meeting types

Unlimited data storage and retention

Up toone (1) Legistar da’robdse

Upto one (1) InSite web portal

Order #: Q-189968
Prepared: 08/18/2022

Page 50of 9



& eranicus

GovMeetings Live Cast

Columbia, MO

govMeetings LiveCast provides the ability fo- manage public. meehngs o
from anywhere, on almost any device using cloud based software and a
Granicus ClearCaster encoder. It will stream pubhc meehngs in HD, cllow -
users-to live index items;.record cmd ‘publish mlnu’res and prov&de crchlve
videos for on-demand viewing: ,

Encoding Appliance HDW -
WOWIZA Live Cast

WOWIA ClearCaster encoderis the hdrdwcre cpplldnce used c'o'n:‘vyer"ry 'T'h“e,
video feed for video streaming on the web. It also. records The v1deo cmd ,
provides the MP4 file for archive playbcck : ~ o

Granicus Video - Online Training

Granicus Video - Online Training

Open Platform Suite

Open Platformis access to MedaoMonoger upload:of crchlves oblln‘y fo
post agendas/documents, and index of archives. These are able to be
pubhshed and accessible through a searchable Vlewpoge

us Shrpplng Charge C Large
ltem

us shipping of a largeitem

Granicus Live Cast Encoding
Software

- file for archive playback.

Granicus ClearCaster Software will convert the vided feéd for video k
sfreaming on the web which will also record video and provides ’rhe Mp4

Only used with the ClearCaster encoder hardware and LiveCost‘sol‘Uﬁbn. ‘

Open Platform - Setup and
Configuration

Setup and configuration forOpen Plofform .

THIRD PARTY DISCLAIMER

ClearCaster and LiveCast Services: Client and Granicus agree that a third party will provide services under this
Agreement. Client expressly understands that the third party is an independent contractor and not an agent
or employee of Granicus. Granicus is not liable for acts performed by such an independent third party.

Order #: Q-189%968
Prepared: 08/18/2022

Page 6 of 9




5 GRANICUS

Columbia, MO

ClearCaster Terms & Conditions

The ClearCaster products are subject to the following terms:

Permitted Use. Granicus hereby grants during each Order Term or as otherwise specified in the Order,
and Customer hereby accepts, solely for its internal use, a worldwide, revocable, non- exclusive, non-
transferrable right to use the ClearCaster products to the extent allowed in the relevant Order
(collectively the “Permitted Use”). The Permitted Use shall also include the right, subject to the
conditions and restrictions set forth herein, to use the ClearCaster products up to the levels limited in the
applicable Order.

Data Sources. Data uploaded into ClearCaster products must be brought in from Customer sources
(interactions with end users and opt-in contact lists). Customer cannot upload purchased contact
information into the ClearCaster products without Granicus’ written permission and professional
services support for list cleansing.

Passwords. Passwords are not transferable to any third party. Customer is responsible for keeping all
passwords secure and all use of the the ClearCaster productsaccessed through Customer’s passwords.

Content. Customer can only use the ClearCaster products to share content that is created by and
owned by Customer and/or content for related organizations provided that it is in support of other
organizations but not as a primary communication vehicle for other organizations that do not have a
Granicus subscription. Any content deemed inappropriate for a public audience or in support of
programs or topics that are unrelated to Customer, can be removed or limited by Granicus with
written notice to customer.

Disclaimers. Any text, data, graphics, or any other material displayed or published on Customer’s
website must be free from violation of or infringement of copyright, trademark,service mark, patent,
trade secret, statutory, common law or proprietary or intellectual property rights of others. Granicus is
not responsible for content migrated by Client or any third party.

Advertising. The ClearCaster products shall not be used to promote products or services available for
sale through Customer or any third party unless approved in writing, in advance, by Granicus. Granicus
reserves the right to request and review the details of any agreement betweenCustomer and a third
party that compensates Customer for the right to have information included in Content distributed or
made available through the ClearCaster products prior to approving the presence of Advertising within
the ClearCaster products.

Restrictions. Customer shall not:

= Misuse any Granicus resources or the ClearCaster products or cause any disruption, including but
not limited to, the display of pornography or linking to pornographic material, advertisements,
solicitations, or mass mailings toindividuals who have not agreed to be contacted;

= Use any process, program, or tool for gaining unauthorized access to the systems, networks, or

Order #: Q-189968
Prepared: 08/18/2022
Page 7 of 9




Columbia, MO

accounts of other parties, including but not limited to, other Granicus customers;

= Customer must not use the Granicus products, services or the ClearCaster products in a manner
in which system or network resources are unreasonably denied to other Granicus clients;

»  Customer must not use the services or ClearCaster products as a door or signpost to another
server.

= Access or use any portion of the ClearCaster products, except as expressly allowed by this Order;

= Copy, distribute, sublicense, or otherwise share, software provided on the ClearCaster products;

s Disassemble, decompile, or otherwise reverse engineer all or any portion of the ClearCaster
products; or add or remove software on the ClearCaster products without Granicus consent;

s Use the ClearCaster products for any unlawful purposes;

= Export or allow access to the ClearCaster products in violation of U.S. laws orregulations;

= Except as expressly permitted in this Order, subcontract, disclose, rent, or lease the ClearCaster
products, or any portion thereof, for third party use; or

= Modify, adapt, or use the ClearCaster products to develop any software application intended
for resale which uses the ClearCaster products in whole or in part.

Customer Feedback. Customer assighs to Granicus any suggestion, enhancement, request,
recommendation, correction or other feedback provided by Customer relating to the use of the
ClearCaster products. Granicus may use such submissions as it deems appropriate in its sole discretion.

Reservation of Rights. Subject to the limited rights expressly granted hereunder, Granicus and/or its
licensors reserve all right, title and interest in the ClearCaster products, the documentation and resulting
product including all related intellectual property rights. Further, no implied licenses are granted to
Customer. The Granicus name, the Granicus logo, and the product names associated with the services are
trademarks of Granicus or its suppliers, and no right or license is granted to use them.

License to Content; Access. Customer hereby grants Granicus and its vendors a limited right and license
to view, access, use, modify, adapt, reproduce, transmit, distribute, display, and disclose Content for the
sole purpose of providing the ClearCaster products.Customer agrees that Granicus and its vendors may
remotely access the ClearCaster products for the sole purpose of providing Granicus products and
services, and the ClearCaster products.

Order #: Q-189968
Prepared: 08/18/2022
Page 8 of ¢




S GRANICUS

Columbia, MO

Warranties and Disclaimers. The ClearCaster products are provided “AS IS” and as available. EACH PARTY
HEREBY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL OTHER WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE WHATSOEVER WHETHER ORAL
AND WRITTEN, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. NEITHER
GRANICUS NOR ITS SUPPLIERS WARRANT THAT THE CLEARCASTER PRODUCTS WILL MEET CUSTOMER’S
REQUIREMENTS NOR THAT THE OPERATION THEREOF WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR ERROR FREE.

Notwithstanding the foregoing and subject to payment of all applicable fees, Granicus will provide a three
(3) year warranty with respect to required hardware. Within the three (3) year warranty period, Granicus
shall repair or replace any required hardware provided directly from Granicus that fails to function
properly due to normal wear and tear, defective workmanship, or defective materials.

EXCLUSION OF CONSEQUENTIAL AND RELATED DAMAGES. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL
GRANICUS NOR ITS SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, PUNITIVE, INCIDENTAL, OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER AN ACTION IS IN CONTRACT OR TORT AND REGARDLESS OF THE
THEORY OF LIABILITY, EVEN IF A PARTY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.
FURTHER, GRANICUS NOR ITS SUPPLIER SHALL BE LIABLE FOR: (A) ERROROR INTERRUPTION OF USE OR
FOR LOSS OR INACCURACY OR CORRUPTION OF CUSTOMER DATA; (B) COST OF PROCUREMENT OF
SUBSTITUTE GOODS, SERVICES, TECHNOLOGY, OR HARDWARE; (C) LOSS OF BUSINESS; (D) DAMAGES
ARISING OUT OF ACCESS TO OR INABILITY TO ACCESS THE SERVICES, SOFTWARE, CONTENT, HARDWARE,
CLEARCASTER PRODUCTS, OR RELATED TECHNICAL SUPPORT; OR (E) FOR ANY MATTER BEYOND
GRANICUS’ REASONABLE CONTROL, EVEN IF A PARTY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. IN NO INSTANCE SHALL EITHER PARTY’S LIABILITY TO THE OTHER PARTY FOR
DIRECT DAMAGES RESULTING EXCLUSIVELY FROM THE CLEARCASTER PRODUCTS (WHETHER IN
CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE) EXCEED THE FEES PAID BY CUSTOMER FOR GRANICUS PRODUCTS
AND SERVICES DURING THE SIX (6) MONTHS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE THE DAMAGED PARTY
NOTIFIES THE OTHER PARTY IN WRITING OF THE CLAIM FOR DIRECT DAMAGES. NEITHER PARTY MAY
INSTITUTE AN ACTION IN ANY FORM ARISING OUT OF NOR IN CONNECTION WITH THE CLEARCASTER
PRODUCTS MORE THAN TWO (2) YEARS AFTER THE CAUSE OF ACTION HAS ARISEN.

Order #: Q-189968
Prepared: 08/18/2022
Page 2 of 9






